Fitting instructions

Make: Kia
Sportage/KM (JE); 2004->
Type: 4642

N Montagehandleiding

G Fittinginstructions

b Montageanleitung

F Instructions de montage

s Monteringsanvisningar

ok Montagevejledning

E Instrucciones de montaje
I Istruzioni peril montaggio
L Instrukcja montazu

st Asennusohjeet

a  Pokyny k montazi

H  Szerelési Gtmutatd

Rus PYKOBOZCTBO AJ19 MOHTaXa

BR.NK Your perfect Fit
[ | brink.eu



Couplingsclass: A50-X

Approved

94/20/EC e11 00-7281

Okm 1000km

|Max. mass trailer : 2000 kg |

[Max. vertical load :80 kg|

4 A

S

=

(a4

0 6.

© 464270/27-11-2008/1




M12x40 (10.9)
110Nm

464280

ser.nr: Q

M10x1,25x40
70Nm

M10x35 (10.9)
65Nm

12x40 (10.9)

110Nm ser.nr: Q

T Me D

M12x40 (10.9)
75Nm

M12x40 (10.9)
110Nm

M10x1,25x40 R

70Nm

M10x1,25x50
70Nm

M12x85 (10.9) )
110Nm

M12x40 (10.9)
75Nm
M10x1,25x40
M12x40 (10.9) 70Nm
~ 110Nm

M10x35 (10.9)
65 Nm

© 464270/27-11-2008/2



M12x40 (10.9)

M10x1,25x40

M10x35 (10.9)
62Nm

M12x40 (10.9)
75Nm

95Nm

M12x40 (10.9)

>
~

@ (9520064

e

M10x1,25x40
70Nm

N

95Nm

M12x85 (10.9)

464280

12x40 (10.9)
95Nm

75Nm

M12x40 (10.9)

M12x40 (10.9)
95Nm

ser.nr:A

e

M10x1,25x50

70Nm

i

M10x1,25x40

70Nm

M10x35 (10.9)
62 Nm

© 464270/27-11-2008/3



MONTAGEHANDLEIDING:
Voordat u met de montage begint dient u op het typeplaatje te kijken welke
schets, in de handleiding, van toepassing is.

Verwijder de kunststof pluggen (4x) uit de onderzijde van de bumper.
Demonteer het sleepoog. Deze komt te vervallen.

Verwijder eventueel de plakkers t.p.v.de bevestigingspunten.
Verwijder de bout overeenkomstig figuur 1. Deze komt te vervallen.
Verwijder t.p.v. de contactvlakken van de trekhaak met het voertuig de
aanwezige kit of wax.

Neem de uitlaat uit de achterste ophangrubbers. Zie figuur 2.
Verwijder links de steun. Zie figuur 3.

Zaag het aangegeven deel uit de bumper met behulp van de sjabloon.
Zie figuur 4.

9. Plaats rechts steun A. Zie figuur 5.

10. Monteer zijplaat B t.p.v. de punten H handvast.

11. Monteer links steun C.

12. Monteer de linker zijplaat E inclusief vulplaat D. Zie figuur 6.

13. Monteer de dwarsbalk F.

14. Monteer het kogelhuis inclusief stekkerplaat.

15. Draai alle bouten en moeren overeenkomstig Zie schets.

16. Hang de uitlaat in de achterste uilaatrubbers (3x).

17. Herplaats de kunststof pluggen (3x) in de onderzijde van de bumper.

apLNO -~

o N

Raadpleeg voor demontage en montage van voertuig onderdelen het
werkplaats handboek.

Raadpleeg voor montage en bevestigingsmiddelen de schets.

Raadpleeg voor montage en demontage van het afneembare kogelsys-
teem de bijgevoegde montagehandleiding.

BELANGRIJK:

* Voor eventueel noodzakelijke aanpassing(en) “van het voertuig” dient
men de dealer te raadplegen.

* Indien op de bevestigingspunten een bitumen of anti-dreunlaag aanwe-

zig is, dient deze verwijderd te worden.

* Voor de max. toegestane massa, welke uw auto mag trekken, dient u uw
dealer te raadplegen.

* Bij het boren dient men er zorg voor te dragen, dat electriciteits-, rem- en
brandstofleidingen niet worden geraakt.

* Verwijder "indien aanwezig" de plastik dopjes uit de puntlasmoeren.

* Deze handleiding dient na montage bij de voertuigpapieren gevoegd te
worden.

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS:

Before you start the fitting you must check the type plate to determine
which sketch, in the fitting instruction, is applicable.

Remove the plastic plugs from the underside of the bumper.

Remove the towing eye. It will no longer be needed.

Remove any stickers that may be present at the points of attachment.
Remove the bolt as shown in figure 1. It will no longer be needed.
Remove any wax or glue present where the tow bar is in contact with
the vehicle.

Release the exhaust pipe from its last three holders. See figure 2.
Remove the left-hand support. See figure 3.

Use the template to saw out the indicated section from the bumper.
See figure 4.

9. Put support A into position on the right. See figure 5.

10. Fit side plate B at points H, hand-tight.

11. Fit support C on the left.

12. Fit the left-hand side plate E, including spacer plate. See figure 6.

13. Fit the cross beam F.

14. Fit the ball housing, including socket plate including socket plate.

15. Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the drawing..

16. Suspend the exhaust in the rearmost exhaust rubbers (3x).

17. Replace the plastic plugs (3x) onto the underside of the bumper.

aprpONO~

© N

For dismantling and fitting the vehicle parts, see the site handbook.
For fitting instructions and attachment method, see drawing.

© 464270/27-11-2008/4



See the assembly manual supplied for instructions on fitting the remova-
ble ball system.

NOTE:

* Should this installation process entail the cutting of the bumper — con-
formation MUST be obtained by the installation engineer of the custo-
mer’s acceptance prior to completion. Brink International do not accept
responsibility for any matters arising as a result of this miscommunica-
tion.

* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary adjustment(s)
"of the vehicle".

* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting
points.

* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball
hitch pressure of your vehicle.

* Do not drill through electrical-, brake- or fuellines.

* Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.

* This fitting instruction has to be enclosed in the vehicle documents after
fitting the towbar.

MONTAGEANLEITUNG

Vor Beginn des Einbaus ist anhand der Typplakette der Anhdngekupplung
festzustellen welches Bild in der Einbauanleitung maBgebend ist.

1. Die Kunststoff Klammer (4x) von der Unterseite der StoBstange entf-

ernen.

Die Abschleppdse abmontieren. Diese wird nicht mehr benétigt.

Die Aufkleber bei den Befestigungspunkten entfernen.

Die Schraube ahnlich mit Abbildung 1 entfernen. Diese wird nicht mehr

bendtigt.

5. Bei den Berihrungsflachen der Anhangervorrichtung mit dem
Fahrzeug den vorhandenen Kitt oder das Wachs entfernen.

6. Den Auspuff aus der hinteren Gummiaufhdngung herausnehmen (3x).
Siehe Abbildung 2.

Bl S

7. Entfernen Sie den Metallhalter auf der linken Seite. Siehe Abbildung 3.

8. Den angegebenen Teil mit Hilfe der Schablone aus der StoBstange
herausschneiden. Siehe Abbildung 4.

9. Rechts die Halterungen A anlegen und befestigen. Siehe Abbildung 5.

10. Die Seitenplatte B halbfest am Punkt H montieren.

11. Links die Halterung C montieren.

12. Die linke Seitenplatte E einschlieBlich Fillstreifen D montieren. Siehe
Abbildung 6.

13. Den Querbalken F montieren.

14. Das Kugelgehéause einschlieBlich Steckdosenplatte montieren.

15. Alle Schrauben und Muttern geméaB den Angaben in der Abbildung
festdrehen.

16. Den Auspuff in den Auspuffgummi einhangen (3x).

17.Die Kunststoff Zapfen (3x) am Unterseite des StoBstange wieder
anbringen.

Fiir die Demontage und Montage von Fahrzeugteilen das Werkstatt-
Handbuch zu Rate ziehen.

Fiir die Montage und die Befestigungsmittel die Skizze zu Rate ziehen.

Fiir die Montage und Demontage des abnehmbaren Kugelsystems die
beiliegende Montageanleitung zu Rate ziehen.

HINWEISE:

* Fur (eine) eventuell erforderliche Anpassung(en) "des Fahrzeugs" ist
der Handler zu Rate zu ziehen.

* Im Bereich der Anlageflachen muB Unterbodenschutz, Hohlraumkonser-
vierung (Wachs) und Antidréhnmaterial entfernt werden.

* Vor dem Bohren priifen, daB keine, dort eventuell vorhandene Leitungen
beschéadigt werden kénnen.

* Alle Bohrspéane entfernen und gebohrte Lécher gegen Korrosion schiit-
zen.

* Entfernen Sie "falls vorhanden", die Plastikkappen von den Punkt-
schweifmuttern.

* Fur das héchstzulassige Zuggewicht und der erlaubte Kugeldruck lhres
Fahrzeugs ist InrHandler zu befragen.

* Die Quetschmuttern missen nach einem spateren I6sen der Muttern

© 464270/27-11-2008/5



gegen neue ausgetauscht werden, da ansonsten die Sicherungswirkung
nicht mehr garantiert ist!

Iﬂ INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE:

Avant de commencer le montage veuillez vérifier la plaque signalétique
de lattelage afin de déterminer la figure correspondante dans la noti-
ce de montage.

1. Enlever les douilles en plastique (4x) de la partie inférieure du pare-
chocs.

2. Démonter I'anneau de remorquage. Il ne sera plus utilisé.

3. Le cas échéant les autocollants placés sur les points de fixation.

4. Enlever les boulon conformément a la figure 1. Il ne seront plus uti-
lisés.

5. Retirer le mastic ou la cire qui se trouve sur les surfaces de contact de
|'attache-remorque avec le véhicule.

6. Détacher I'’échappement des attaches en caoutchouc postérieures
(3x). Voir la figure 2.

7. Enlever I'agrafe du coté gauche. Voir la figure 3.

8. Scier la partie du pare-chocs indiquée avec le gabarit. Voir la figure 4.

9. Placer le support A a droite. Voir la figure 5.

10. Monter la plaque latérale B a I'emplacement des points H sans serrer.

11. Monter le support C a gauche.

12. Monter la plague latérale gauche E ainsi que la plaquette de calage D.
Voir la figure 6.

13. Monter la traverse F.

14. Monter le logement de la rotule y compris la prise électrique.

15. Serrer tous les boulons et écrous conformément au schéma.

16. Accrocher le tuyau d’échappement dans les caoutchoucs arriere (3x).

17. Remettre les douilles en plastique (3x) dans la partie inférieure du
pare-chocs.

Pour le montage et le démontage des piéces du véhicule, consulter la noti-
ce du fabricant.

Consulter le croquis pour voir le montage et les moyens de fixation.
Pour le montage et le démontage de la rotule amovible, consulter la noti-
ce de montage jointe.

REMARQUE:

* Pour une/des adaptations indispensables sur le véhicule, veuillez con-
sulter le concessionnaire.

* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d'anti-tremblement qui recouvre éven-
tuellement les points de fixation.

* Pour connaitre le poids de traction maximum et le poids en fleche sur la
rotule autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.

* Veiller en percant a ne pas endommager les conduites de électrique, de
frein et de carburant.

* Retirer "si présents" les embouts en plastique des écrous de soudure
par point.

* Cette notice de montage doit étre conervée a bord du véhicule aprés
montage de l'attelage.

IE MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR:

Fore du startar monteringen maste du kontrollera typskylten for att kunna
bedéma vilken skiss i monteringsanvisningen som skall anvandas.

Ta bort plastpluggarna (4x) fran undersidan av stétfangaren.
Avlagsna dragkroken. Denna forfaller.

Avlagsna eventuellt klisterméarkena som sitter pa fastpunkterna.

Ta bort skruv sasom visas i figur 1. Denna forfaller.

Avlagsna all belaggning eller vax fran dragkrokens kontaktytor med
fordonet.

Lossa avgasroret ur sina bakersta gummifasten (3x). Se figur 2.
Avlagsna det vénstra clipset. Se figur 3.

Séaga ut den angivna delen ur stétfangaren med hjélp av schablonen.
Se figur 4.

9. Satt faste A pa plats till hdger. Se figur 5.

10. Fast sidoplattan B sa att den pekar mot H, hart dragen.

11. Montera fastet C pa véanster sida.

apwN -~

o N

© 464270/27-11-2008/6



12. Satt fast den véanstra brickan E, tillsammans med mellanlaggsbrickan.
Se figur 6.

13. Montera barbalken F.

14. Montera kulhuset inklusive kontaktplattan.

15. Momentdrag alla skruvar och muttrar enligt figuren..

16. Stall in avgasroret till de bakersta avgasgummina (3x).

17. Ta bort plastpluggarna (3x) fran undersidan av stétfangaren.

Se verkstadshandboken for demontering och montering av fordonets
delar.

Se skissen fér montering och monteringsmaterial.

Se de bifogade monteringsanvisningarna fér montering och demontering
av det Iéstagbara kulsystemet.

OBS:

* Kontakta aterforsaljaren om fordonet eventuellt bér modifieras.

* Om det finns ett bitumen- eller stétdampande lager vid kontaktytor skall
detta avléagsnas.

* Kontakta din aterforsaljare for ditt fordons max. dragvikt och tillatna kult-
ryck.

* Vid borrning skall man se till att elektrisk-, broms- og bréansleledningar-
na inte skadas.

* Avlagsna de sma plastlocken - om dessa finns - fran punktsvetsmuttrar-
na.

* Efter att draget &r monterat, placera monteringsanvisningen tillsam-

mans bilens évriga dokument.

MONTAGEVEJLEDNING:

For at vaelge rigtigt speendingsmoment, er det vigtigt at afleese serie-
nummeret pa typepladen, for at kunne vaelge hvilket af de medsendte
diagrammer der skal anvendes.

—_

Fjern kunststofstifterne (4x) fra kofangerens underside.
2. Demonter sleebegijet. Denne bliver overfladige.
3. Fjern evt. meerkaterne ved montagepunkterne.

4. Fjern bolte ifglge figur 1. Denne bliver overfladige.

5. Fjern ved kontaktomrader mellem karetgjet og anheengertraekket det
tilstedeveerende kit eller voks.

6. Tag udstedningen ud af de bageste ophaenggummier. Se fig. 2.

7. Fjern LHS holder. (fig. 3).

8. Sav den angivne del ud af kofangeren ved hjzelp af skabelonen. (fig. 4).

9. Anbring stette A i hgjre side. Se fig. 5.

10. Monter sideplade B manuelt ved punkterne H.

11. Monter stotte C i venstre side.

12. Monter den venstre sideplade E inklusiv udfyldningsplade D. Jaevnfor
figur 6.

13. Monter tveervangen F.

14. Monter kuglehuset, inklusive kontaktplade.

15. Spaend alle bolte og matrikker ifolge tegning.

16. Placer udstadningen i de bageste udstedningsstropper (3x).

17. Seet kunststofstifterne (3x) pa plads igen pa kofangerens underside.

Radfer for demontering og montage af dele til koretojet arbejdsp-
ladshandbogen.

Radfer for montage og montagemidler skitsen.

Radfer for montage og demontering af det aftagelige kuglesystem den
vedlagte montagevejledning.

BEMAERK:

* Kontakt forhandleren i forbindelse med eventuelle pakraevede
eendring(er) pa koretgjet.

* Undervognsbehandlingen skal fiernes de steder hvor treekket ligger an
mod bilen.

* Kontakt Deres forhandler for oplysninger om den maksimale treekkraft
og det tilladte kugletryk.

* Veer forsigtig ikke at bore i ledninger-,bremse elller benzinslange

* Fjern plasticpropperne "om de findes" fra de punktsvejsede m¢trikker.

* DENNE MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING SKAL MEDBRINGES VED SYN.

© 464270/27-11-2008/7



IEI INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

Antes de comenzar el montaje por favor, verifique la placa descriptiva del
enganche con el fin de determinar la figura correspondiente en la
resefna de montaje.

—_

Retire los cierres de plastico (4x) de la parte inferior del parachoques.

2. Desmontar el anillo de enganche. EI mismo queda anulado.

3. Retirar eventualmente los adhesivos a la altura de los puntos de suje-
cion.

4. Retire las tornillo tal como se indica en la figura 2. El mismo queda
anulado.

5. Retirar a la altura de las superficies de contacto del gancho de remol-
que con el vehiculo el pegamento o la cera existentes.

6. Desprender el tubo de escape de las ultimas goma de sujecion (3x).
Véase la figura 3.

7. Quitar LHS el clip (fig.4)

8. Serrar la parte indicada del parachoques con ayuda de la plantilla.
.(fig.5)

9. Coloque el soporte A en su posicién en el lado derecho. Véase la figu-
ra 6.

10. Coloque la placa lateral B en los puntos H y fijela a mano.

11. Cologue el soporte C a la izquierda.

12. Coloque la placa lateral izquierda E, con la placa de separaciéon. Vea
la imagen 8.

13. Montar el travesano F.

14. Montar la caja de la bola inclusive placa enchufe.

15. Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos del gra-
fico.

16. (Colgar el tubo de escape en las gomas posteriores (3Xx).

17. Vuelva a colocar los cierres de plastico (3x) en la parte inferior del

parachoques.

Consultar para el desmontaje y montaje de piezas del vehiculo el manual
de instalacién de taller.

Consultar el croquis para el montaje y medios de fijacion.
Consultar para el montaje y desmontaje del sistema de la bola extraible
las instrucciones de montaje adjuntas.

N.B.:

* Para (una) eventual(es) adaptacién(es) 'del vehiculo' consultese al
concesionario.

* Si en los puntos de fijacion hay una capa de betin o anti-choque hay
que quitarla.

* Consulte a su concesionario para el peso maximo de traccion y la pre-
sion de la bola admitida de su vehiculo.

* No agujerear cable de eléctrico, tubos de freno o gasolina"

* Retirar, si presentes, los capuchones de plastico de las tuercas de sol-
dadura por punto.

* Guarde estas instucciones junto a la documentacion del veiculo des-

pués del montaje del enganche.

Iﬂ ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO:

Prima di iniziare il montaggio verificare la terghetta per determinare quale
disegno, presente nelle istruzioni, & applicabile.

1. Rimuovere i tappi in plastica (4x) da sotto il paraurti.
Smontare I'anello di traino. Questo pezzo non dovra piu essere mon-
tato.

3. Rimuovere gli eventuali adesivi dai punti di fissaggio.

4. Rimuovere il bullone come indicato in figura 1. Questo pezzo non
dovra piu essere montato.

5. Rimuovere il mastice o la cera presenti sulle superfici di contatto del
gancio traino con il veicolo.

6. Estrarre il tubo di scarico dai sostegni in gomma piu esterni (3x). Vedi

figura 2.

Rimuovere sul lato sinistro la fascetta ferma cavo (fig. 3).

Con l'ausilio della sagoma, segare via dal paraurti la parte indicata..

(fig. 4).

9. Montare il sostegno A a destra. Vedi figura 5.

© N

© 464270/27-11-2008/8



10. Fissare manualmente la piastra laterale B in corrispondenza dei punti
H.

11. Montare il sostegno C a sinistra.

12. Montare la piastra laterale sinistra E completa di piastra di riempimen-
to D. Vedi figura 6.

13. Montare la traversa F.

14. Montare I'alloggiamento della sfera, completa di portapresa.

15. Serrare tutti i dadi e bulloni alle coppie di serraggio indicate nel diseg-
no.

16. Inserire il tubo di scarico nei sostegni di gomma (3x) piu esterni.

17. Rimontare i tappi in plastica sotto (3x) il paraurti.

Per lo smontaggio ed il montaggio dei componenti del veicolo consultare
il manuale tecnico dellofficina.

Consultare il disegno per il montaggio ed i dispositivi di fissaggio.

Per il montaggio e lo smontaggio del sistema a sfera rimovibile, consulta-
re le istruzioni di montaggio allegate.

N.B.:

* Per eventuali necessari adattamenti "del veicolo" si consiglia di consul-
tare il fornitore.

* Rimuovere lo strato di materiale isolante dai punti d'attacco.

* Per il peso complessivo trainabile della Vostra vettura, consultate il
Vostro rivenditore autorizzato.

* Praticando i fori, prestare attenzione a non danneggiare i cavi elettrici, i
cavi del freno e i condotti del carburante.

* Rimuovere, se presenti, i coperchietti in plastica dai dadi di saldatura per
punto.

* Questa istruzione di montaggio deve essere allegata ai documenti del
veicolo dopo l'installazione del gancio.

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu nalezy sprawdzi¢ tabliczke znamio-
nowa, zeby ustalié, ktéry z szablonéw znajdujgcych sie¢ w int-
rukcji montazowej nalezy wykorzystaé.

INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU.

Usuna¢ zasslepki z tworzywa sztucznego od spodu zderzaka (4x).
. Zdemontowac pierscien holowniczy. Tego nie bedzie sie ponownie
uzywac.

3. Usuna¢ ewentualnie zlepiszcze z punktéw montazowych.

4. Usuna¢ srub zgodnie z rysunkiem 1. Tego nie bedzie sig¢ ponownie
uzywac.

5. Usung¢ w miejscu powierzchni stycznych haka holowniczego z pojaz-
dem znajdujacy sie tam kit lub wosk.

6. Wysuna¢ rure wydechowa z ostatniego gumowego zawieszenia (3x).
Patrz rysunek 2.

7. Usunag lewy zacisk (rys. 3)

8. Wypitowaé wskazany odcinek zderzaka korzystajgc z szablonu. (rys. 4).

9

1

N —

. Umiesci¢ po prawej stronie wspornik A. Patrz rysunek 5.
0. Zamontowac¢ ptyte boczng B w miejscu punktéw H, bez przykreeca-
nia.
11. Zamontowac po lewej stronie wspornik C.
12. Zamontowac lewg ptyte bocznaa E wraz z ptyta wypetniajaca D. Patrz
rysunek 6.
13. Belke poprzeczna F zamontowac.
14. Zamontowag obudowe kuli wraz z ptytg z gniazdem wtykowym.
15. Dokreci¢ wszystkie sruby i nakretki zgodnie z rysunkiem.
16. Zawiesi¢ rure wydechowa w ostatnim zawieszeniu (3x).
17. Ponownie umiescic zasslepki z tworzywa sztucznego od spodu zder-
zaka (3x).

Co do montazu i montowania czeéci pojazdu zapoznag sie z
podrecznikiem warsztatowym.

Co do montazu i srodkéw montazowych zapozna¢ sie ze schema-
tem.

Co do montazu i demontazu zdejmowanej kuli zapozna¢ sie z zatgc-
zong instrukcjg montazu .

© 464270/27-11-2008/9



Wskazowki:

- Po przejechaniu 1000 km dokreci¢ wszystkie elementy skrecane.

- Podczas ewentualnych odwiertéw upewnié sieczy w poblizu nie znajdujg
sieprzewody instalacji elektrycznej, przewody hydrauliczne lub przewo-
dy paliwowe.

- Wszystkie ubytki powt oki lakierniczej zabezpieczy¢ przed korozja.

- Nalezy wyja¢ ewentualne plastikowe zaslepki w punktach przyspawa-
nych nakrgek.

- Stosowaé nakreki oraz $ ruby gatunkowe dostarczone w komplecie.

- Utrzymywac kulew czysto$ ci, oraz pamiga¢ o regularnym jej smarowa-
niu.

- Hak holowniczy zarejestrowa¢ w stacji diagnostyczne;.

Zastosowanie siedo powyzszych wskazan gwarantuje Panstwu bezpiec-

zenstwo, niezawodno$ ¢ i sprawno$ ¢ naszego wyrobu przez cat y okres
jego uzytkowania.

© 464270/27-11-2008/10






Only 2009->

© 464270/27-11-2008/12




=]
8
O--— 9
o =1
[=]
c S| =
=g ¢
SR ©
a g
A
5 2
(v}
el D
I
Il %2}

© 464270/27-11-2008/13



(2x) M12X40

. ,
/\
1L | ==

]

© 464270/27-11-2008/14



Template 4642
Place on outside bumper

38mm
LHS < . RHS
/ >6 _ N A
Cut out 8.@
=1
S =
-
{ i X
—3
Underside bumper | Y
i
|

220mm






